which applies a long term growth rate of 2% for CGUs excluding ACyC and a 3% for associated companies (2021: 2%-3%)
and the specific discount rate. Any profits, after fulfilling minimum capital requirements, are assumed to be
distributable dividends. Minimum capital requirements are calculated taking into account local solvency rules, the
Solvency II Partial Internal Model and minimum shareholders equity required (non-distributable).

The sums seen for the CGUs in France, Germany and Switzerland were due to restructurings via mergers of the Group's
credit insurance companies. The Nordic CGU refers to the bonding line. Both restructurings were carried out in 2005 via
an aggregation of businesses of the former ACI. The changes generated during 2022 are mainly due to amortisation of
goodwill (see Note 4.1.1).

The business plans of the CGUs are consisted with the expected claims rates and are approved by the Executive
Committee.

In the sensitivity analysis of the following assumptions, the market value of the CGUs would be impacted in the
following percentages (other CGUs are not included because they are not material):

Cash Generating Units  Discounte rate  Growth rate  Combined ratio
Solvency
Ratio(1)

2022  +50pb -50pb  +50pb -50pb  +50pb -50pb  +1,000bp -1000bp

ACyC branch France  -10.3% 13.2% -7.2% -3.6% -3.6% 3.6% -0.7% 0.7%

ACyC branches in Nordic countries  -12.1% 16.1% -8.9% -4.3% -4.3% 4.3% -4.6% 4.6%

ACyC branch Germany  -8.0% 10.5% -5.6% -5.2% -5.2% 5.2% -5.0% 5.0%

ACyC branch Switzerland  -8.9% 12.1% -6.4% -3.6% -3.6% 3.6% -3.5% 3.5%

Cash Generating Units  Discounte rate  Growth rate  Combined ratio
Solvency
Ratio(1)

2021  +50bp -50bp  +50bp -50bp  +50bp -50bp  +1,000bp -1000bp

ACyC branch France  -18.3% 31.2% -15.4% -3.4% -3.4% 3.4% -4.2% 21.0%

ACyC branches in Nordic countries  -17.4% 27.9% -14.3% -3.7% -3.7% 3.7% -4.4% 4.4%

ACyC branch Germany  -21.4% 40.5% -18.3% -5.7% -5.7% 5.7% -7.9% 7.9%

ACyC branch Switzerland  -20.0% 36.5% -17.0% -2.7% -2.7% 2.7% -1.5% 1.5%
1) For the same required capital.

Annual accounts 2022 Atradius Crédito y Caución S.A. de Seguros y Reaseguros

39

None of the previously mentioned sensitivity analyses would imply a book value of the CGUs greater than their
recoverable value.

Computer applications

ACyC assessed all capitalised software to determine if the criteria for capitalisation are being met (see Note 4.1.2
Aplicaciones informáticas). Based on that assessment, ACyC decided to recognise an impairment loss of EUR 0.4 million
in its in-house software (2021: EUR 41 million) mainly relating to the need to redesign some of the solutions in its